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GOVERNOR
EDWIN L. MECHEM
CHAIRMAN

State of Netw Wexico
© il Eonservation Commission

é“iﬁm&‘ .
LAND COMMISSIONER éfm g_ﬁ. STATE GEOLOGIST
© Be 8, SOHNNY WALKER ol i . -A. L. PORTER, JR.
MEMBER . 'f\“.f:,,_e}./!- SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
T O

P, 0. BOX 871
SANTA FE

October 19, 1962

Mr. Richard Morrir Re: Case No. 2622

Seth, Montgomery, Pederici & Order No,  P-2232
Andrevs ) -
Attorneys at Law Applicant:

-Box 828 Cactus Drilling Company

santa Pe, Mew Mexico

Dear Sirs

; ‘ Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
} Commisgsion order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A R,

o ‘ } : : / .
R ' A. L. PORTER, Jr.
R : ) : 4 | Secretary-Director

ix/ ‘ ' L ~ : -
Carbon copy of order also sent to: ' \
'Hobbs 0OCC x

Artesia OCC
Azxtec OCC .
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

"IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
‘CALLBD BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
' COMMISSION OF NBW MEXICO FOR

{THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No, 2622
Oxder MO, R-2333

‘hPPuCATION OF CACTUS DRILLING COMPANY
| P‘OR A HON.STWRD @S PRORATION UNIT,

‘E ORDER OF THE COMMISSIOM
H

( BY THEE COMMISSION:

'septaﬁbo: 27, 1962, at santa Fe, New Mexico, bafore Blvis A. Utz,'
vsxamxner duly appointed by the 0Oil Consexvation Commission of New

;with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations. !
5 NOW, om this__18th day of Octobex, 1962, the Commission, :
a quoxum being present, havinyg considexed the application, the

evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Elvis A. Utz, and being fully adviged in the premises,

i EINDS3
2 (1) That due public notice having been agiven asa ggqgiggé by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the suhject’

matter tharuof.

i

ﬁ (2) That the applicant, Cactus Drilling Company, seeks thes

i establishment of a l20-acre non-standaxd gas proration unit in the

Arkansas Junction-Queen Gas FPool, comprising the E/2 NB/4 and Hw/4$
ME/4 of Saection 11, Township 18 s3outh, Range 36 East, NMPM, Iea |
County, New Mexico,

3 (3) That the applicant proposaes to dedicate said 120~acre
non-standard gas proration unit to its Catron sState “B" Well No. 1
located 660 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the EBast
line of gaid sSection 1l.

l
]
f
!
b}
!

f (4) 7That the proposed l20-acre non-standard gaa proration
i unit can reasonably be presumed to be productive of gas from the
Axkansas Junction-Quesan Gas Pool.

(5) That establishment of the ahbove-described non-gstandard |
gaz proration unit will neither cause waste noxr impair correlative
rights.

* 'This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m., on i

| Mexico, hereinafter rxeferred to as the "Commission," in accordance!
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‘CASE No. 2622
Order No. R~2333

'1

1T IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

5 (1) That a 120-acre non-gstandard gas proration unit in the 5

;s Arkansas Junction-Queen Gas Pool is hereby established, comprising
ithe B/2 MB/4 and NW/4 MB/4 of section 11, Township 13 SOuth, Range:
y36 East, NMPM, lLea County, New Mexico. Said unit shall be dedi-
‘cated to the Catron State "B" Well No, 1, located 660 faet from

ﬁ (2) That jurisdiotion of this cause is retained for tha

!
i
!

5 DOKNE at santa Fe, New Maxico, on the day and year herein—
above designated. :

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
O1L; CONSERVATION COMMISSION

- S A

EDWIN L, MECHEM, Chairman
o, il
Dl L, ).

A. L., PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary

-1 1'."/

| entxry of such further oxders as the Commission may deem necessary.§

stha North line and €60 feet from the East line of said Section 11.“
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Docket No. 28-62

CASE 2645: Application of Pioneer Production Corporation for compulsory
: pooling, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an order force pooling ail mineral
interests in the Basin Dakota Gas Pool to form a 320-acre gas
proration unit comprising the S/2 of Section 2, Township 29
North, Range 13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

. CASE 2646: Application of Texaco Inc., for permission to dispose of
salt water, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to dispose of salt water into
the Devonian formation through the Shell State of New Mexico
"A" Well No. 3, located 990 feet from the South line and
660 feet from the West line of Section 2, Township 11 South,
Range 37 East, Echols (Devonian) Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 2647: Application of Carper Drilling Company for a tubingless
- completion, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks authority to complete its Baetz
Well No. 1, located in the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 35, Township
14 South, Range 27 East, Chaves County, New Mexico, as a
tubingless gas well completion producing through perforations
from 8182-#270' in 2 7/8 inch casing.

CASE 2648: Application of El Paso Natural Gas Company for an unorthodox
oil well locatipn, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant.
in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of an unorthodox
oil well location for its Canyon Largo Unit Well No. 118 at

-a point 1090 feet from the South line and 800 feet from the
East line of Section 8, Township 24 iforth, Range 6 West,
Devils Fork Gallup Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

. CASE 2649:  ~Applica¥rion Bf Tidowatcor Oil Company for two triple completions, '
(conventional), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the I
! . "~ above-styled cause, seeks authority to add the Blinebry zone
L to its A. B. Coates "C" Wells Nos. 1l and 12, lacated in Unit
F and Unit K respectively of Section 24, Township 25 South,
Range 37 East, Justis Field, Lea County, New Mexico. Both
of said wells are presently Tubb-Drinkard and Fusselman dual

completions.

CASE 2650: Application of Tidewater 0il Company for a triple completion,
(conventional), Lea County, New Mexico. Applirant, in the
above-stylea cause, seeks authority to add the Blinebry zone
to its A. B. Coates "C" Well No. 14, located in Unit G of
Section 24, Township 25 Souith, Range 37 Bast, Justis Field,
Lea County, New Mexico. Said well is presently a Tubb-
Drinkard and Montoya dual completion.




No. 28-62

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING -~ THURSDAY - SEPTEMBER 27, 1962

9 A.M, - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner, ox
Daniel S. Nutter, as Alternate Examiner:

P es

« | _CASE 2622- (continued) -
: ’ Application of Cactus Drilling Company for a non-standard
gas unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
\& - styled cause, seeks the establlshment of a 120-acre non~
standard gas unit comprising the E/2 NE/4 and NW/4 NE/4 of
: Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 36 East, Arkansas
Junction-Queen Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.
CASE 2642: Application ot Ehillips"Pétroléum'Cumpan, for a unit agreement,
; Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
! - ' ‘cause, seéeks approval of the West Cap Queen Sand Unit Agree-
ment embracing 1,680 acres, more or: less, of State, Federal
and fee lands in Township 14 South, Range 31 East, Caprock :
Queen Pool, Chaves County, New Mexico.

: CASE 2643: Application of Phillips Petroleum Company for a waterflood
project, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
.styled cause, seeks approval of a waterflood project on its
proposed West Cap Queen Sand Unit Area, Caprock Queeén Pool,
Chaves County, New Mexico, by the injection of water into

the Queen formation through 17 wells located in Sections 8,

17, 20, and 21, Township 14 South, Range 31 East. Applicant
proposes to operate the waterflood project under the provisions

of Rule 701.

R N L 4 e £ 1 e

CASE 2644: Application of Pan Américan Petroleum Corporation far a dual
completion (0il production and salt water disposal), San Juan
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks approval of the dual completion (conventional) of its
U. S. G. Section 19 Well No. 13, located 2050 fcet frem the
North line and 1810 féet from the East . line of Section 19,

7 Township 29 North, Range 16 West, Hogback Pennsylvanian Pool,

i San Juan County, New Mexico, in.su.h a manner as to dispose

of salt water into a former gas producing zone (6514-6524')

and to ﬂroduce oil fxrom a lower =zonec (6620 6632') through

the casing—tublnq annulus and through tublng, respectively.
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Docket - No.

CASE 2651:

CASE 2652

CASE 2653:

iqg/

28-62

Application of Tidewater Oil Company for a triple completion
(conventional), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks authority to add the Blinebry
zone to its A. B. Coates "C" Well No. 16, located in Unit

0, of Section 24, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Justis
Field, Lea County, New Mexico. Ssaid well is presently a

Tubb-Drinkard and McKee dual completion.

Application of Tidewater 0il Company for a triple completion
{(conventional), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks authority to add the Blinebry

zone to its A. B. Coates "C" Well No. 20, located in Unit

A, of Section 24, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Justis
Field, Lea County, New Mexico. Said well is presently a

McKee and Ellenburger dual completion.

Application of Tidewater 0il Company for a triple completion
(conventional), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
the ‘above-styled cause, seeks authority to add the Blinebry
zone to its A. B. Coates "C" Well No. 21, located in Unit

J of Section 24, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Justis
Field, Lea County, New Mexico. gaid well is presently a
Montoya-McKee dual completion.




OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P.O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO / /(;/c 2 &7/

September 11, 1962

Cactus Drilling Company
P. O, Drawerx 71

San Arcralo; Taxas

unit, Catron State “"B" Well No. 1, W-H
B/2 NB/4 and NW/4 NE/4, Section 11, -
Township 18 South, Range 36 East, Lea
County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Thank you for your lettezr of September 8, 1962, Please
ba advised that you will need to ratain an attorney licensed
to practice law in the state of New Mexico to present your
‘case before the Commission on September 27, 1962. Mr, sharp
may sppear as a witness on your bashalf and you may retain an
out-of-state attorney to present your case but he must be
associated with an attorney licensed to practice law in New
Mexico before he can appear before the Commission. ’

E
N\
Attention: Mr. L. E. Nilsson ~
‘ ' | Res Request for non-standard gas proration

~ In general, your witness should be familiar with the
subject application and should be prepsred to-establish that
granting the same will not cause waste or impair correlative
Tights, Wour attornsy will bo akle to give you more detailed
information concerning the evidence that should be preaented
to the Commigsion,

Pleage inform me if you need any additional information,
Vexry *.ruly yours,

(0 A R ’ MS Mo DUP\le Jro,

‘ qr\/ » Attorney




: TELEPHONE ’ FOST OFFiCK
6353.4848 DRAWER 71

CACTUS DRILLING COMPANY
FIRST SAVINGS BUILDING
SAN ANGELO. TEXAS

i September 8, 1962

State of New Mexico

Cil Conservation Commission
: g P.0, Box 871 ‘
i Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: James M, Durrett, Jr.

e et e

Re: Request for non-standard gas proration’
unit, Catron 3State "B" Well No. 1, W=H
E/2 NE/4 and N#/4 NE/4, Section® 11 Twp. 18S
Range 36 E, Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

We have your letter of August 30, 19062 on the above captioned and first
‘thank you for your consideration and secondly we apologize for our contri-
bution to the mix un involved.

We are not familiar with prodcedure in such cases and kindly ask that you
_advise if it will be permissible for our geolegist, Mr. James L. Sharp of
Hobbs, MNew Mexico, to appear September 27, 1962 or if we will need legal

representation hefore the commission,

Also if any other informatior is needed by our representatlve, k1nd1y
ﬁ_adVIQP and we will appea r,f“LL, prepared. S

Yours very truly,

CACTUS “nmu NG COMPANY

/ /~;/ /o

Al

Nilsson

- " LEN/gr i ;
o - CC to ' J. L. Sharp :

= 110 W, Mesa

Hobbs, New Mexico

P
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION A G
« P.O. BOX 871 )—

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO ) L

August 30, 1962

- Cactus Drilling Company

Pirst Savings Building
Post Office Drawer 71
San Angelo. Texay

Attantions Mr. L. BE. Milsson

Re: Requaat for non-standard gas proration
unit, Catron state “B” wWell Mo, 1, W-H
E/2 NB/4 and NW/4 NMBR/4, Sectiom 11,
Township 18 South, Range 36 East, Lea
County, MNew Msxico

Gentlemen:

In accordance with cur letter of August 7, 1962, your
application for a 120-acre non-standard gas proration unit
to be dedicated to the above well was set £or hearina and
cam® on hefore the Comissiin at the Beaminer NHgaring held
August 29, 1962, in the 04l Conservation Commission Confer-

‘ence Room, State Land Office Buildina, Santa Pe, New Maxico.

As nO one appedred on your behalf, I moved the Commission
to comtinme the case and the motion was granted, The case
was comtinued t0 tha Bwaminar Haseing to ba haid Septemhew
27, 4%83, in the Uil Conservation Commission Confersnce
» Btate land Office Building, Santa Ye, New Maxico.

You will once again receive a copy of the Docket prior to

when your case was called during the August 29 Hearing,
ot move t0 dismisa the case f£or lack of prosecution as
t. there might have been soms misunderstanding of our lettex
£ August 7, 1962, advising you that the applicatiom could

- only be granted after notice and hearing and that the case




OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P.O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Qe Auguat 30, 1962
Cactus Drilling Company |

“would be docketed for the August 29, 1962, Hearing. However,
I must advise you that I will be forced to move the Commia~
siom to Ms the case for lack of prosecution if someonas
doas not apmasr for you on September 27, 1962.

Also, plerse be advised that the Commission will be forced

to shut the swbject well 4in i appropriate action is not taksn
h.:orc Septesber 27, 19242, Sad the case is Adismissed for l.ack

(ﬁ\ of mmttaa as no unit will hees Loen approved for produc-
St tion, May we suggest the fouwmg three alternatives that we
Uv see at this time:

{1) Proceed with the application for a 120-acre non-
standard proration unit.

D ~ {2) rorm a wvoluntary 160-acre standard jroration ‘n:u.t.
(3) rile man application to force-pool all non-consent-

ing interests and eatablish a standard 160-acre
proration wriit.

e will LS Lappy o discuss this matter further with you
or furnish you any additiomal informaticn you mey desixe, B

Very truly youwrs,

JAMES M. DURRETT, Jr.,
Axtornsy

JRD/esx

cCs  Mvs. Marian M, Rhea
soy, Unit Diviasion
State 1Land Office
santa Fe, New Mexico
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August 7, 1962

Cactus Drilling Company
P. O. Drawer 71

San Angelo, Texas

@ | - ttenti ' Mr. L. B. Nils
J ons Mr. L. R. Nilsson
5  Gentlemans |

J

v

Befszence is made to your letter of August 3, 1962,
wherein you have requested that the Commissicm approve a
120-acre nou-standard unit in the Arksnsas JNumction-Queen

‘the NE/4 MR/ of Sectiom 11, oM oat understanting
Bast, Lea Gounty, Mew MX1CO o2 of the NE/8 and the Ww/4
that you seek to dedlopdc, “io i, onid
/4 o2 said dectic~ T T weli.

.-<0 01l Comgaxvation Commission Rules and Regu-
las Bew.3", Ot permit the assigmment of a aon-sm:::d unit
o5 Fon-prorated well except after motice and hearing,
¢ .- unless special pool rules for the pool meke provision fox
% , Same. Your spplicatiom will, therefore, ba set for hoaring -
g - OB our August 29, 1942 DoCRet. You will receive a ¢ of
| smwcmfammm“scqnuummm hed.

Very truly yours,

0 , DANIEL S. NUITER

Chief Engineer
Noor

g
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TELEPHONE . : POSY OFFICE
653.4000 L. DRAWER 71

CACTUS DRILLING COMPANY

FiRsY uvmus sUILDING
SAN ANGELO, TEXAS\

August 3, 1962 "

e
)

I‘\‘

New Mexico 0il Conservation Connuss1on {7
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr, A, L. Porter, Jr.

a Re: Request for Non-standard Gas Proration Unit
Catron State “B" Well No. 1; W-H E/2 NE/4
NW/4 NE/4; Section 11, Twp. 18-S, Rge. 36E
Lea County, New Mexico

o Gentlemen:

We hereby request approval for a Non-standard Proration Unit consisting of
120 acres as above captioned.

Cactus Drilling Company completed a produsing gas well located 660' from the : I
North line and 660" from the East ‘1ine of Section 11 and located within a ;
proposed proration gas umit consisting of 160 acres to which United States ‘ |

Smelting Mining and Refining Company contributed 40 acres described as the
NW/4 of the NE/4 and Mr. John M. Kelly had agreed to contribute the SW/4 of
the NE/4 with the 80 acres owned by Cactus Drilling Company described as the
E/2 of the NE/4.

Mr, John M, Kelly, upon his appointment to a federal office, disposed of
his oil holdings and Continental 0il Company acquired that portion of the
above unit which had been committed by kr. Kelly,

Subsequent coxrrespondence from February 16, 1961 ‘th¥ough December 2, 1961

was unsuccessful in sec ing Continental '0il1 Company approval to partlclpate
P in the unit and we received no answer to out letter of December 2, 1961

S o wherein we advised Continental if they could not agree to carrying out the

‘ verbal agreement Mr, Kelly had made; then we would apply for a 120 acre all-
ocation to this well, In view of the stand taken by Continental and supported
by copies of correspondence attached, Cactus Drilling Company respectfully
requests the Commission's favorable con51derat10n of our application for a

120 acre unit applicable to our Catron State "B" Well No, 1.

Yours very truly,
. - CACIUS DRILLING COMPANY

E. Nilsson

LEN/gr
Encls,

St st e e o 12
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7 "18-Comsco cam woi see 184 Way elear t¢ 3ssigaisg the serespe axd votalning S
& 1/8th over ride, or jeining in the waii ami paying iasis pEepeitiscale
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Decenmber 2, 1961

Contimental Ofl
823 Petreleum Builaing
Roswell, New Kexico

“Attestion: Nr, We Ao Moad _ ,
Ri1 Prepesed 160=Acre prouuon
Uzity Catrom State "B® No, 1

ATisa338 Juzction Quesn Gas
Pool, Lee County, New Mexico

Assworliag .your lotter of Novembor 20th in coamuu with the sbove caption.

viu :rttculu reforence to our letter of November 3rd in which we failed

cnledge receipt of your letter ¢f Getober 24th, Catres Drilluq

: Ce-puy does not approve the propoeal as submitted ia your lettev, Since
. what wonld mean that we would wind up with & 1/16 of 1/4 interest ocut of

which we wonid have to pay all epervsting expensas and/or remediel expeases
that say he ipcurrud during the life of the prodeucimg well,

We are atuonn copy of eur letter te Mr. Johs Kelly doun it is set

. out ho had verbally sqreed ie assiqa the umr ia questien and retain
a4 1/6th over ride. Ou the basis o1 uu verbe
- Cel28, New Mavwiss forwm assiguing 140 scres te the gus prevutiss mmit,

sgrecusat, ws submittied a

Sebsequest te thls letier, Conese tosk over the elly esreege whem he wes S
!d-nl offies and we hod assemed this tomiative i

share of the cost of the drilling of this well, kindly advise snd we will
file en ssmended New Nexise form C=128 fer the 120 seww allpsation to this
well with corvespending vedustion in gas produwstien, The well will be shut

. in te ecmpensate for any ever preductics that has bees miy nnmtod {
- t¢ your 40 sere trees, ~ MG

- Yours nry tnly,
CACTUS DRILLING COMPANY |

EN e v WM AR, e g
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028 FPETROLEUN BUNDING

CONTINENTAL Q1L COMPANY | }

ROSWELL, XEW MEXICO ‘ NS "
: . 5 Hzin Novemver 28, 140l o A7 ('Qy
. or Pestvewes e .a 14
Nuw Muxeo Dyveson ) :/
ir. L. E. Nllsson
H cartus Lrtlline Sompany
3 212 East Beviregard
b San Angelo, Texas
é Dear Sir: . Re: PROPOSED 160- ACRII PRORA'I‘ION
" UNIT, CATRON 3TATL "B" no. @,
k ARKANSAS JUNCTION QUEEN GAs
?g« POOL, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
L' Thic refers to provicus correspondence ending with your
: letter of Noverber 3, 1961. This office has no record of any
3 contract -verbal or written- in regard to the assignment of the
; SW/U NE/h, Section 11, T18S, R36E to . gas unit involving the
i NE/4 of :ectlon 11, Your letter: of November 3, 1961, does not

fore, 1t 1s not clear uhether you have refused our proposal as
det out in my letter dated October 24, 1961, No further actlon
ts proposed in regard to this matter pending receiy» of your

comment 4o our proposal,

It has been noted that your company has signed NMOCC

i Forr €.1: 7 tn regard to assignment of the NE/U of Seation 11,
1105, K3t 95 o proration unit stipulating that the acreage 1y
communitized, This form was signed by your Mr. George Baker by
J.5.5, Plrage 1nform this office as to your plans for dccountinv
for the gas produced from.the Catron State B No, 1 woll.

Yours very truly,

' : JAQ-sm | ; . | |
I : ) ’ i :
) . e Vi - . .
£ . 7 ) : : \ - |
: ’ l . ‘ | . I A
iv ) ‘
: } . .
PIONEEAING N PETROLEUM PROGRESE SINCE (078 ¥
' - » ' e s . ;
‘ . . L . o .
L s e LA ot AT IIURTERLE RIS PN SRR SRR I LR T
‘&\ ;'-,'."-f:’.E%‘z‘i:"?‘?-ﬂ‘:&'!':'fi—‘l:-.‘r» R P SUITICEN LYPIC MR IR R =47 £ 110 cwﬁ!“u%“—{;’; ‘L.‘il“ i Py L a b e A !

;Ll
b reoognirn a recelpt of my letter of Qctober 24 1061, angd, thero. i




Continental o4}

Pe O Bom A3TY e
Roowsll, Wew Mectes

Attention: Ny, ¥W{llien A.'N

Bet Presesed MO sove nessaeisn

Gentlomen;

In disenssing the sbeve it with By, Late Ms

nun.xl:olnnu mn“luu-hud:.uu
e, Kelly thet o weuld either jois the mit, s¢ wesld wetais
o 18 overvide eni essign W0eege in questien, Sinee Wis

!
g
2
3
3
F

6iidy Sosiiaowiai’e desicien o0 to
whother wiil joia us or eseign ond sotaia Sheir everride,

mm.'
CACINS SRILLING ConpPasW

Le & Nilesen

W,
S

B R R TRy
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CONTINENTAL O1L COMPANY

P. C. BOR 1877 .
ROGSWELL NBW ¥WXEXICO

Wi. A. Mxap : )
Livmaon Bursme renses OC tOber 214 4 1961
er Peosuonos 328 PETROLEUM BUILDING
Nww Momoo Byvieess ) ' | TERLEPHOMNE. MAIN §.420:

Cactus Drilling Company
219 East Beauregard
3an Angelo, Texas

Attn: Mr. L. E. Nilsson

Propused 1060 acre prération
unit, Catron State "B" No. 1,
Arkansas Junction Quer: G:s
Pool, Lea County, New Mexicou

s ]
©

_ Geﬁtlemeh:

Your letter of July 8, 1961, propoted the formation
of a 160 acre gas proration unit in the NE/L Section 11, T-18-,
R-36€, including our 40 acre tract in the Sw{& NE/4, to be
dedicated to your Catron 3tate “"B" well No. 1.

: We are agreeable to the formation of a 160 acre gas
unit, in which we will own a 1/4 werking interest, with the
following stipulations: ’ ‘

1. That Continental 041 Company will assign to
Cactus Drilling Company 7/8 of ‘its 1/4 share
of the total quantity of natural gas and
liquids prodused until Cacius has recouped
‘a total of $11,300, or 1/4 of the cost of the
well, ; ‘ :

2. That after 1/4 of the cost of the well has been
recouped, then during the remainder of the life
of the agreement, Cactus will retain 1,16 of
Continental's 1/4 share of the produsiion in

“lieu of all future operating and remedial costs
allocable to Continental.

3. That Cactus Drilling Cbmpeﬁy shall equip and '
' maintain the well for the produsction and -
“delivery of gas at its sole cost and expense.

PIONBERING IN PETROLEUM PROGRESS §INCE a7

BRI CRR 5 * 24 152170 §RoXS FILECRI S0 I T L LTI TP e et di o

: % A A TN ) .
v sentlans oy R L L S T ERE R WO P Y .
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4, That Cactus Drilling Company will retain title
to the well, and upon depletion of the well the
agreement will terminate, and Cactus will bear
all disposal costs incurred and retain all sal-
vage values recelved,

If you agree to these points, please prepare the necessary
~ agreements and submit them to us for examination and approval,

Yours very truly,
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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
August 29, 1962

EXAMINER HEARING

- s A e o es Es M em M M e e er @s e @ ah e G 8 e o= @ e

TN

IN THE MATTER OF:

FARMINGYON, N, M,
PHONE 323.1182

o d

Application ot Cactus Drilling Company for a
non-standard gas unit, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks

the establishment ot a 120-acre non-standard
gas unit comprising the E/2 NE/4 and NW/4 of
Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 38 Fast,
Arkancac Junction-Queen Gas Pocl, Lea County,

New Mexico.

CASE 2622

Nt Ntal® et el N P P e S LD

- s e e o e o s A B e et W MR s Me el N A au me W M et e &

|

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR. NUTTER: Call €ase 2622, 1Is there anyone present

from Cactus Drilling Company?

.

O O §

X

MR. DURRETT: Mr. Examinher, at this time, since there

doesn't seem to béranyone present from Cactus Drilling Company,

we'll move to have this case continued until the next Exéminer

Hearing.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

‘MR. NUTTER: This case will be continued to the next

‘Examiner Hearing, which is going to be at this same place on

I 3 23 3

ALBUQUENQUE, N, M.
PHONE . 243.6691

September 27, 1962.

X X EX

(Whereupon, the hearing was adjourned.)
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ) ss
r COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )
1 I, ADA DEARNLEY, Notary Public in and for the County
i .
. ¢ | of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the
i §§ foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings was reported by
yoa 2y . : :
B & §§ me in stenotype and that the same was reduced to typewritten
I Q Py [ A v
s ~ transcript under my personal supervision and contains a true and
; = § ; , ,
; & correct record’of said proceedinas, to the best of my knowledge,
: = kil 119t
S & su‘Al and ability,
1 o WITNESS my Hand and Seal this 9th day of October 9,
- e 1962, in the City of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of
Pt Py
138 |
& New Mexico.
= ;‘;;‘ m
LD
be i e
m !
R .
b o //6'(&(/ a{/’ti'{—ﬂ g w(‘*/
b2 &) NOTARY PUBLIC -
s ~ 7
i i gg My Commission Expires:
b St P~ June 19, 1963,
: =
; ]
=,
i Eﬁ X ,
' Lﬁ i I do héi*é‘o,; certify that the foregoihg is
£ S L3 a coanieta record of lhe pr occndl
L - { WM zy
e FN the Husminer Luax::;! orf (,J.bC'
} ¢ §§ heard vy e OpL. NwAvhtle &y ). lgw
¢ 36
§9 O Y P, G rthvibraterthers oot Examiner
b : New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
.1
1 a*
Al o
-
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERGUE
PHONE

N, ™,

FARMINGTON,
PHONE 3235.1182

BANTA FE, N, M,
PHONE 983.3971

N, M,
243.661

PAGE -
OTL COMPISHTON
Santa Fe, New lexico
September 27, 19672
EXAMINER HEARTNG
IN THE MATTER CF:

{Continued?} Application of Cactus
Drilling Companv for a non-standard
gas unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Case No. 2627
Avpplicant | in the above-styvlerd cause, '

seeks the establishment of a l20-acre
non-standard gas unit comprising the
E/2 NE/4 and NW/4 NE/4 of Section 11,
Township 18 South, Range 36 Fast,
Avkansas Juncilion-lueen Gas Pool, Lea
County, New Hexico.

N e NN NS N NS N N N S N N

BEFORE: Elvis A, Utz, Examiuver

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
EXAMINER UTZ: Case 2622,
MR, DURRETT: Application of Cactus Drilling Company
for a non-standard gas unit, Lea County, Néw Mexico.

MR. MORRIS: Richard Morris of Seth, Montgomery, Federic
and Andrews, Santa Fe, New Mexico, on behalf of Cactus Drilling
Cowpany. We would offer one witness, Mr. Jim Sharp , wihoh we
would like to have sworn, please,

EXAMINER:UTZ: Are there other appearances in this .case?
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ARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

DE

ALBUOQUERQUE, N, M,

SANTA FE, N. M,
PHONE 983.3971

N, ™,

FARMINGTON,
PHONE 32%.1182

PHONE 243.6651

PAGE 1}

and experience in the o0il business for the Commission -, for the

You may swedar the witness.
{Witness sworn,)
JIL SHARP
called as a witness, haviuqnheen first dulv sworn on oath, was
examined and testified as follows:
DLRNCT. EXALL

RY MR, MORRIS:

Q tir. Sharp , will vou state your nam> and position for
the record, vleaser
A I am Jim L. Sharp. 1 am a geologist with the Cactus

Drilling Compauny in !Hobbs, New Hexico,
Q Have you ever testified before the New Mexico Oil Con-

servation Commission or one of its exawiners?

A No, sir, T haven't.
Q Mr. Sharp , would you briefly outline your education

Examiner?
A I graduated from Texas Tech in 1955 with a petroleum:

aeoleay degree and after graduating, went to work for Pan Ameri.cay
Petroleum Company in Roswell and was associated with them for
five vears in Rogswell and Lubboek , Texas. 1 left them in 1960

to go to work for the Cactus Drilling Company as a geologist.

Q Did you do general geological work with Pan American?
A Yes, sir. N
Q Mr, Sharp, are you familiar with the application of
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N. M,

FARMINGTON, N, M,
PHMONE 32%.1182

SANTA FZ, N, M.,

PHONE 243.6691

PHONE 983.3971

the Cactus Drilling Company in Case 2622?

A Yesg, sir, 1 am, 7

MR. MORRIS: Mr, Examiner, may Mr, Sharp testify as an
expert witness in this case? |
EXAMINER UTZ: Yés, sir, he may,
“ (Whereupon Applicant's
Exhibit No., 1 marked
for identification,)

Q (by Mr, Morris) Referring first, Mr, Sharp, to what ha%
been marked as Applicant's Exhibit No. L in this case, would you
state to the Examlner what that exhibit shows?A

A That is a 1and‘rep1at map showing Township 18 Soufh,
Range 36 East in Lea County, New Mex}éo, outlining the known
limits of the Arkansas Juhcﬁibn-Queethas Pool in green, Of
course, this 1s, as I say; the known limits and further drilling
could show a larger field, There is a well now produciﬁg in: the
field, fhﬁ*léo acres in question ié colored in yellow with Liwe
Catherine Stgte No. 1-B Well pointed out in it; that is in the
Nortﬁéast of the Northeast of Sectionlll in this 160 acres.

Q  Will you idéntify more specifically the Catherine State
Well No, 1-B as to its location?

A It's in the Northeast cé the Northeast of Section 11,
Township 18 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Q This blat also shows the location of other wells in the

Arkansas Junction-Queen Gas pool, does it not?

A Rigw__m_ﬂgﬂi_ﬁmw_mmmmj
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B now wibrr.’h two locations having now been staked., I don't believe
- they have been started yet. One is a Gulf well and one Tide-
. water, They probably haven't been started yet.
o Q Your well, the Catherine State Well No. 1l-B, that was
¥ ;é the discovery well in this pool? |
R ,é %% A Yes, sir, it was, We originally showed the well on
- Nﬁ the outline. We showed two locations west out of the top of the
§ Queen, at 'th}e time, and drilling a little deeper, we ran into
M % the lower wé:‘il"f, the gas sectioti; and conéequently, we did not
» n have the 160 acres tieduop before we drilled the well.
) “ % (Whereupon Applicant's
] & F Exhibit No., 2 marked
Tk GE for identification,)
é gg VQ‘ Now, referring to what has been marked as Applicant's
T Exhibit No. 2 iun this case, wouid yoir gtate to the Examiner what
- g that exhibit shows? A |
‘: - g A That exhibit shows Section ii of Township 18, Range 36,
. E especially the Northeast quarter;it ownership there being 80 icres
; ) g drilled by the Cactus Drilling éampany. Forty acres ave by us
' - L‘g § committed and the remaining forty by Continental,
; ' Qé}: Q Now, the eighty acres is in the East half of the quartey?
' .f §§ A The East half of the Northeast,
\ Q You say Continental controls £he Northwest quarter of
; the Northeast? |
‘ - A Continental controls the Southwest quarter of the North-
i, - [__east,

:j‘ - I
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PAGE 6

Q At the time you drilled your discovery well, was the
ownership the same ag it ig shown on thisg plat at the present timg?
A No. When we drilled the discovery well, which was com-
pleted in March of 1960, the forty acres now controlled by Con -

tinental was owned by John Kelly. For the record, that was aill

FARMINGTON, N, M
PHONE 325.1182

state acreage that was owned by Mr. John Kelly. In the meantime,
from the time we drilled the well, John Kelly had taken his
federal position and sold his properties in this area to Continf
ental Oil Company. i

| ?

Q When was the subject well actually drilled and completéd

It was completed in March of 1960,

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

:% Q And when was it put on the line?

7 Wl :
‘ | %g A Iﬁ'June of 1961, due tc nc comnection available for H
: :0 ,
,; j ’ over a year before it was put on the line.
% . Q What arrangements did Cactus Drilling Company make with
) respect to acquiring acrsage othar ;han the eighty it controls
%¥§ within the 160 acres?
é z A After our completing and so fprth, John Kelly acquired
E:q :é from Ug and gubmitited a farm-ocut from them with one-eighth over-
{1 $ ‘ _ R0
% : §£ ride of that proportion. We offered them this or let them join

! Sw

- §§ and pay their quarter share of the well and join in as a quarter.

working interest.

A St R A S A

They elected to farm it out and we wrote them a letter

saying! "Centlemen, we offered Mr.John Kelly the same deal and
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decision before he would join or farm-out. In the weantime, he

- sold out to Contihental, which was later offered the same deal,

"Continental was offered the same deal you gave us, that
belng a chance to farm out the acreage but retaining a one-eighth

overriding royalty to pay their proportionate share of the cost

FARMINGTON, N, ™
PHONE 325.1182

"of ‘the well and come in as a working ilnterest on it.,"

Q ' Did Continental later elect either alternative?

VA wNé, éﬁéy feéuééd our offer. Also, a lettér to them wae
mailed in October of 1961 in which we stated that if they didn't,
we would like to go to the Commission and ask for a non-standard

unit cuttihg them out of the 160 acres.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

j% (Whereupon Applicant's
=i e Exhibit No, 3 marked
¥ for identification,)
E Q Referring now to what has been marked as Applicant's
Exhibit No. 3, would you state what that exhibit shows?
o A Thig exhibit shows the monthLy pfodUCtLou of the subje;t
g.; well, the Catherine B-1 wéil, since it was put on the line on |
_% j June:26, 19§1; through August, 1962. |
yémz :5 The production has steadily declined in a little over a
;g i gg year's production and it also, at the-bottom, shows the total cost
é- g? of the well, which is high too, since it was a discoveryrwell,

- some eight hundred feet deeper than the pay zone, and also shows
( - ~ the gross revenue received as of September 1, 1962,

Q Your total cost of this well was approximately five

- |_hundred thousand dollaxrs?
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A Right; $495,847 and soég cents.

Q And deducting royalties and taxes, how much revenue
have you had from this well?

A $14,893,61,

Q Does it look like you are going to get a pay-out on

this well, Mr, Sharp?

FARMINGTON, N, ™M
PHONE 325.1182

Q
JE A With taxes and all, it doesn't even come close to pay-
) - o L o ;
= ing out the well,
i EE‘ Q ‘Do‘you feei‘fhat the poor economic picture on this well

§
[N

had something to do with Continental's posit ion in refusing to

B o
g _ ES elect either one of the alternatives. offered to them?
= & i5 ' - {
; A 8 A I do, ves, T'do,
S :é | | |
% gy Q  So it will probably pay out?
i 3z ’ ‘
o :z * A It probably will pay out. There are & few poor ones
E%' like that one that will never come close, however.
= : - '
h = Q Then your position in this Hearing in accordance with
7 1 ] ) :
ol 23 your application is that you, the Cactus Drilling Company, seek
i -~
f} EE the establigshment of a 120-acre non-standard unit comprised of
—F Py . X . ’
-y ;g i the East Half, Northeast Quarter and the Northeast Quarter North-
g i i$ P
= = 5 east Quarter 6f Section 11?
~ gw
§§ A That is correct.

Q Mr. Sharp, did you prepare Exhibits 1, 2 and 3, or were

they prepared under your super&ision?

- ’ A Yes, sir, I prepared them or they were prepared under

| __my supervigion,
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FARMINGTOﬁ; N, M,
PHONE 325.1182

SANTA FE. N. M.
PHONE 983.3971

AL e e e s A

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

T G LTl T R RURE Y S g
ALBUOUERQUE, N. M.
PHONE 243.6691

Al A E

P

e St

MR. MORRIS: If the Examiner please, we of fer them in
Cagse 2622 and that completes our presentation.
EXAMINER. UTZ: Without objection, they will be entered

into the record in this case.

(Whereupon Applicant's
‘Exhibits 1, 2, and 3

admitted in evidence.)

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY EXAMINER UTZ:

Q  Mr. Sharp, is the U. 3. Smelting's quarter section
federal acreage or state?

A 1t's state, all’inkfhe Northeast quarter of Section 11,
It's all state acreage,

Q Yoﬁ actually took a farm-out on that sc you do have the
operating interest?

A That is right. Fletcher Catron et al, that was Mr.
Catrdn's lease we had the farm-out on, the East half of the North-
east quarter, tco.

Q You have a twenty-five’percent override on this?

A Right, and U, S. Smelting an eighth and the State an
eighth,

" Q The state an eighth?

A Right, eigﬂth of override from productlon, whidh‘is an
eighth or greater of the well. #

Q To the fort??

A Yes, sir,

R P T Y PP TR TS A N SRRy A, SR, Y AW raiian i PRTL L N
S N R S, Ty oy s S

LE A

A YA WS Yo S YT, . 10 T M S S Yy B, -

P Y 2 0 3 W e 4 70 e o e e 430 B W
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. Q Is the two months' production, July and August, ali the
well ig capable of producing? | |
- A In July the well would not buck line pressure. The
g | reason in August, most of the other wells were shut down.
) é& Q What kind of line pressure do you have?
S $ ° A T think about two-fifty,
- ;l Q Warren is purcha‘sing the gas?
E A Yes, sir.
E‘é Q For use in the gasoline plant‘;
— Z; A Yes, sir.
Lo E EXAMINER UTZ: Are there other questions of the witnessf{
) % : ; CROSS EXAMINATION - ‘ o
' &~ % BY MR, DURRETT: |
: - : . Q Mr. Sharp, have you consider.:ed force pooling'ContinentaL
‘ E in this situation, filing an application for such an action?
E A We considered this as an alternative, yes, sir.
E Q ' Could you glve us some idea as to why you decided not to
‘ : 5 go through that route? |
i . ‘ E o A Well, I don't know; I don't think it would make for a
A z “: a é:‘: force pooling. It would make a little more paper work. The well
; i gg will not pay oﬁt. I don't believe it will make ahy diffevence to
: ,,: my company, |
' 1 | MR, DURRETT: I am familiar wiﬁh the force pooling,
f p: That is all I ‘have.
o p “ CROSS EXAMINATION




FARMINGTON, N. ™,
PHRONE 32%.1182

SERVICE, Inc.
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTINC

ALBUGUERQUE, N, M,

SANTA FE, N. M.
PHONE 1963.3971

PHONE 243.66931Y
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BY MR, PORTER:

Q ir. Sharp, you probably stated over what period of time
you had accumuléted this fifteen thousand dollars of revenus from
the well, What was that?

A That was from June 26, 1961, through August of 1962,
which would be a little over a year.

Q The period of time the well was produced ai capacity,
were you selling all the gas you could produce at that time?

A Yeg, sir.

MR, PORTE&:, Thank vou,

CROSS EXAMINAT ION

BY EXAMINER UTZ:

Q Mr, Sharp, do you recall what ﬁe date was you filed the
C-128 requesting the 120 acres on this well?

A o, sir, I don't, I might have that, 1It's -- this
might be it, It's probably a copy of it. I don't know for sure.

Q Yes, sir, it is, | |

A - Our last letter to Continental was in'Ockober of 1961,
‘10 which we stated we would do this uhlesS we heard from them |
otherwise,

Q So you produced from the first of June to the first of
December when the plat shows in our files 160 aCres?

A That ié correct,’

EXAMINFR UTZ: Are there any other questions? -
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o REDIREGL EXAHINATION
- BY MR, MORRIS:
; P Mr. Sharp, would you explain a little more fully to
e | ;o | the Examiner just why 160 acres had been dedicated to this well
? gg prior to the time the 120 acres dedication plat was filed?
» ? §§ A We filed this because we had an agreement with Mr,
Kelly, who owned the acreage at the time, that he would either

farm out on an eighth or join us and pay his portion of the
WE].].Q '
When he sold out, which T don't know exactly the date,

to Continental, then we were producing before he sold out and we

T
PORTING SERVICE, Inc.

(N

?i‘ :QA were starting negotiations with Continental.

‘ 3 | ,
i{? Ay < Q In other words, Mr. Sharp, the 160 acres was dedicated

i S to the well in good faith by Cactus, proceeding upon the un-
P & ' ‘ o

™ = written understanding with Mr. Kelly that some deal would be
s by = , .

5" :g ox could be worked out with respect to his forty acres?

L : , o
k;i, Es A Yes, When that fell through, we filed a new plat,
3 ~ o v

s Ei MR, MORRIS: That is all I have,

¥
_§ F ;3 ‘g EXAMINER UTZ: Are there any other questions?

S e Ze :

2 = 33 The witness may be' excused,

) 5w .

fgig §§ The case will be taken under advisement,

iiﬁ * f ok K '

Y |
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CACTUS DRILLING COMPANY
CATRON "IFWLLASE
Well No. 1
Transvorter of Lease Production: Warren Petroleum Company

ease Connection Date: June 26, 1961.

=

Transcript from Company records of Gas Volumes reported to
0il Conservation Commission on Form C-115, Operator's Report,

JIONTH FCY GAS

June 1961 1103 |
July 1961 19803 :
August 1901 18587

September 1961 18928

October 1961 17686

November 1961 : 14437

December 1961 12366

January 1962 1670

February 1962 : 9828

March 1962 8617

April 1962 5669

May 1962 o 1998

June 1962 L1429

July 1962 0

August 1962 3329

TOTAL COST OF WELL: $59,840,97

Gross Revenue Received to

September 1, 1962: $15,893.61
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